
  
 
 
 
    

ISSN 1831-6085 
 

European Centre for the Development 
of Vocational Training 

VETAlert 
Just published on Vocational Education and Training –  

February 2011 
 
The following publications have just been added to 
Cedefop’s bibliographic database VET-Bib.  
 
Most titles are available either at our Cedefop library or 
are accessible electronically. Descriptors are part of ETT - 
European Training Thesaurus. References from EU 
Member States, Norway and Iceland are provided by 
Refernet. If titles provided by ReferNet are not available 
online, a reference to the national Cedefop ReferNet 
partner is given. 
 
All hyperlinks were working at the time of production.  
Please report any broken links (see impressum) 

 
CEDEFOP PUBLICATIONS....................................1 

Briefing notes ......................................................1 
Reference series..................................................2 
Research papers .................................................2 
Skills for green jobs ............................................2 
Working papers ...................................................2 

EU PUBLICATIONS .............................................3 
CEDEFOP THEMES..............................................5 

Identifying skill needs.........................................5 
Understanding qualifications.............................8 
Analysing policy................................................10 
Developing lifelong learning ............................14 

COUNTRY INDEX ..............................................19 
IMPRESSUM AND HOW TO SUBSCRIBE ...............19 
 

CEDEFOP PUBLICATIONS 
 

[online] 
A bridge to the future: European policy for vocational 
education and training 2002-2010 / Cedefop. 
Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 128 p. - ISBN 
978-92-896-0672-1 ISSN 1608-7089 
Descriptors: training policy; training system; economic 
crisis; quality of training; training development; training 
employment relationship; social integration; training 
innovation; equal opportunities; financing of training; 
transparency of qualifications; socio economic conditions; 
European dimension; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Guidance supporting Europe’s aspiring entrepreneurs 
– Policy and practice to harness future potential: Case 
study 1: The role of mentoring in the context of 
entrepreneurship: an example from Sweden / Cedefop. 
Thessaloniki: Cedefop, 2011. 16 p. 

Descriptors: entrepreneurship; mentoring; management 
training; Sweden. 
 
 

 
[online] 

Study visits catalogue: 2011/2012 = Catálogo de las 
visitas de estudio = Studienbesuche: Katalog = 
Catalogue des visites d'étude / Cedefop. Luxembourg: 
Publications Office, 2011. 331 p. - ISBN 978-92-896-0676-
9 
Descriptors: study tour; training abroad; information 
network; vocational training; Community programme; 
Leonardo da Vinci; Lifelong Learning Programme; EU 
countries. 
 
 

[online] 
The skill matching challenge: analysing skill 
mismatch and policy implications / Cedefop. 
Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 83 p. - ISBN 978-
92-896-0485-7 
Descriptors: skill analysis; educational policy; skill 
shortage; skill obsolescence; EU countries; skill mismatch. 
 
 

Briefing notes 
[online] 

Providing evidence to improve training policies: 
Cedefop's achievements in 2010 and plans for 2011 / 
Cedefop. Thessaloniki: Cedefop, 2011. 4 p. (Cedefop 
Briefing Note; January 2011). ISSN 1831-2411 
Descriptors: Cedefop; vocational education; training policy 
coordination. 
 
 

[online] 
10 million Europass CVs generated online / Cedefop. 
Thessaloniki: Cedefop, 2010. 4 p. (Cedefop Briefing Note; 
November 2010). ISSN 1831-2411 
Descriptors: Europass; curriculum vitae; Community 
programme; entry into working life; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Jobs in Europe to become more knowledge- and 
skills-intensive: Europe needs to make better use of 
people’s potential / Cedefop. Thessaloniki: Cedefop, 
2010. 4 p. (Cedefop Briefing Note; February 2010). ISSN 
1831-2411 
Descriptors: skill shortage; employment; qualification; EU 
countries. 
 

http://libserver.cedefop.europa.eu/F
http://libserver.cedefop.europa.eu/ett/
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/about-cedefop/networks/refernet/index.aspx
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/3058_en.pdf
http://libserver.cedefop.europa.eu/vetelib/2011/76524.doc
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/4097_multi.pdf
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/3056_en.pdf
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/9043_en.pdf
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/9031_en.pdf
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/9021_en.pdf


 
 

2        ISSN 1831-6085       
 

 
[online] 

Learning to change: vocational education and training 
reform 2002-10 / Cedefop. Thessaloniki: Cedefop, 2010. 
4 p. (Cedefop Briefing Note; December 2010). ISSN 1831-
2411 
Descriptors: international cooperation; educational policy; 
training policy; EU countries. 
 

Reference series 
[online] 

Changing qualifications: a review of qualifications 
policies and practices / Cedefop. Luxembourg: 
Publications Office, 2010. 263 p. (Cedefop Reference 
series; 84). - ISBN 978-92-896-0675-2 ISSN 1608-7089 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; qualification; 
vocational qualification; EU countries; Denmark; France; 
Ireland; United Kingdom; England; Wales; Northern 
Ireland; Scotland. 
 

Research papers 
[online] 

Labour-market polarisation and elementary 
occupations in Europe: Blip or long-term trend? / 
Cedefop. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2011. 53 p. 
(Research Paper; No 9). - ISBN 978-92-896-0693-6 ISSN 
1831-5860 
Descriptors: unskilled worker; labour market 
segmentation; occupational mobility; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Quality assurance in the social care sector: the role of 
training / Cedefop. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 
2010. 157 p. (Research Paper; 7). - ISBN 978-92-896-
0665-3 ISSN 1831-5860 
Descriptors: quality management; social assistance; social 
service; social services worker; older person; 
disadvantaged group; EU countries; Germany; United 
Kingdom; Poland; Sweden; Portugal. 
 

Skills for green jobs 
[online] 

Skills for green jobs: European synthesis report / 
Cedefop; ILO. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 102 
p. - ISBN 978-92-896-0660-8 ISSN 1608-7089 
Descriptors: skill shortage; environmental protection; 
environment worker; Denmark; Germany; Estonia; Spain; 
France; United Kingdom; green skills; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Skills for green jobs / ILO; Cedefop. Geneva: ILO, 2010. 
Descriptors: skill; skill needs; environment; sustainable 
development; employability; Europe; Asia; Africa; 
America; green skills; green skills. 
 

 

[online] 
Skills for green jobs: Country report Germany / 
Cedefop; ILO. Geneva: ILO, 2010. 
Descriptors: skill; skill needs; environment; sustainable 
development; employability; Germany; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Skills for green jobs: Country report Denmark / 
Cedefop; ILO. Geneva: ILO, 2010. 
Descriptors: skill; skill needs; environment; sustainable 
development; employability; Estonia; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Skills for green jobs: Country report Spain / Cedefop; 
ILO. Geneva: ILO, 2010. 
Descriptors: skill; skill needs; environment; sustainable 
development; employability; Spain; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Skills for green jobs: Country report Estonia / 
Cedefop; ILO. Geneva: ILO, 2010. 
Descriptors: skill; skill needs; environment; sustainable 
development; employability; Estonia; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Skills for green jobs: Country report France / Cedefop; 
ILO. Geneva: ILO, 2010. 
Descriptors: skill; skill needs; environment; sustainable 
development; employability; France; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Skills for green jobs: Country report United Kingdom / 
Cedefop; ILO. Geneva: ILO, 2010. 
Descriptors: skill; skill needs; environment; sustainable 
development; employability; United Kingdom; green skills. 
 

Working papers 
[online] 

Employment-related mobility and migration, and 
vocational education and training / Cedefop. 
Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2011. 36 p. (Cedefop 
working paper; No 9). - ISBN 978-92-896-0681-3 ISSN 
1831-2403 
Descriptors: migrant worker; migration; labour market; 
labour mobility; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
The development of ECVET in Europe / Cedefop. 
Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 66 p. (Cedefop 
working paper; 10). - ISBN 978-92-896-0682-0 ISSN 
1831-2403 
Descriptors: training credit; labour mobility; EU countries; 
Germany; Finland; Austria; Walloon region. 
 
 

http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/9042_en.pdf
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/3059_en.pdf
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/5509_en.pdf
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/5507_en.pdf
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/3057_en.pdf
http://www.ilo.org/skills/what/projects/lang--en/WCMS_115959/index.htm
http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_emp/---ifp_skills/documents/publication/wcms_142480.pdf
http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_emp/---ifp_skills/documents/publication/wcms_142484.pdf
http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_emp/---ifp_skills/documents/publication/wcms_142474.pdf
http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_emp/---ifp_skills/documents/publication/wcms_142482.pdf
http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_emp/---ifp_skills/documents/publication/wcms_142481.pdf
http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_emp/---ifp_skills/documents/publication/wcms_142471.pdf
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/6109_en.pdf
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/6110_en.pdf


 
VETAlert  Feb 2011 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       3 

[online] 
Professional development opportunities for in-
company trainers: a compilation of good practices / 
Cedefop. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 124 p. 
(Cedefop working paper; 6). - ISBN 978-92-896-0641-7 
ISSN 1831-2403 
Descriptors: training of trainers; trainer; case study; in 
company training; Austria; Belgium; Czech Republic; 
Cyprus; Denmark; Finland; France; Germany; Italy; 
Ireland; Malta; Norway; United Kingdom; professional 
development. 
 
 
For more Cedefop publications, please visit 
Cedefop’s webportal. 
 

EU PUBLICATIONS 
 

[online] 
Accompanying document to the Decision of the 
European Parliament and of the Council on the 
European Year for Active Ageing (2012) / European 
Commission. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 24 
p. (SEC; (2010) 1002 final, 6.9.2010). 
Descriptors: older worker; older person; age group; EU 
countries. 
 

[online] 
Commission Decision of 28 June 2010 on the 
recognition of Israel as regards education, training 
and certification of seafarers for the recognition of 
certificates of competency / European Commission. -- In 
Official Journal of the European Union, L 161, 29.6.2010, 
p. 9-10. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 1 p. ISSN 
0254-1475 
Descriptors: recognition of qualifications; seafarer; 
certificate; Israel. 
 
 

[online] 
European Disability Strategy 2010-2020: a renewed 
commitment to a barrier-free Europe / European 
Commission. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 88 
p. (SEC; (2010) 1323 final of 15.11.2010). 
Descriptors: disabled person; disabled worker; 
disadvantaged group; social policy; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Strategy for equality between women and men 2010-
2015 / European Commission. Luxembourg: Publications 
Office, 2010. 67 p. (SEC; (2010) 1080 of 21.9.2010). 
Descriptors: equal opportunities; sex discrimination; 
women's rights; woman; Community policy; employment 
creation; economic crisis; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Actions to implement the Strategy for Equality 
between Women and Men 2010-2015 / European 

Commission. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 21 
p. (SEC; (2010) 1079 of 21.9.2010). 
Descriptors: equal opportunities; sex discrimination; 
women's rights; woman; Community policy; employment 
creation; economic crisis; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Council conclusions on education for sustainable 
development / Council of  the European Union, 2010. 7 p. 
3046th Council meeting Employment, Social Policy, 
Health and Consumer Affairs, Luxembourg, 18-19 
November 2010. 
Descriptors: sustainable development; skill development; 
employment creation; lifelong learning; training policy; skill 
analysis; transparency of qualifications; EU countries; 
green skills; green skills. 
 

 
[online] 

The ABC of the European Union Law / Borchardt, 
Klaus-Dieter. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 136 
p. 6th ed. - ISBN 978-92-78-40525-0 
Descriptors: European Union; legislation; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Economic recovery to a greener economy: mobilising 
ICT-based innovations / Johnston, Peter; 
Vanderhaeghen, Waldo; European Policy Centre. 
Brussels: EPC, 2010. (EPC working paper; 33). ISSN 
1782-2424 
Descriptors: economic crisis; sustainable development; 
information technology; EU countries; green economy. 
 

[online] 
Employment in Europe 2010 / European Commission, 
Directorate General for Employment, Social Affairs and 
Equal Opportunities. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 
2010. 197 p. - ISBN 978-92-79-16795-9 ISSN 1016-5444 
Descriptors: employment policy; labour market; labour 
statistics; unemployment; long term unemployment; labour 
supply; economic crisis; flexicurity; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
The EU in the world: a statistical portrait. / Statistical 
Office of the European Communities. Luxembourg: 
Publications Office, 2010. 107 p. (Eurostat statistical 
books). - ISBN 978-92-79-16042-4 
Descriptors: statistics; European Union; educational 
statistics; migration; population; science; technology; 
enlargement of the Community; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
European Disability Strategy 2010-2020: A Renewed 
Commitment to a Barrier-Free Europe communication 
/ European Commission. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 
2010. 11 p. (Documents COM; (2010) 636 final of 
15.11.2010). 
Descriptors: disabled person; disabled worker; 
disadvantaged group; social policy; EU countries. 
 

http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Files/6106_en.pdf
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/publications.aspx
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=SEC:2010:1002:%20FIN:EN:PDF
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2010:161:%200009:0010:en:PDF
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=6285&langId=en
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=sec:2010:1080:%20FIN:en:PDF
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=sec:2010:1079:%20FIN:en:PDF
http://www.consilium.europa.eu/uedocs/cms_Data/docs/pressdata/en/educ/117855.pdf
http://bookshop.europa.eu/is-bin/INTERSHOP. enfinity/WFS/EU-Bookshop-Site/en_GB/-/EUR/ViewPDFFile-OpenPDFFile?FileName=OA8107147ENC_002.pdf&SKU=OA8107147ENC_PDF
http://www.epc.eu/documents/uploads/79224120_EPC Working Paper 33 Economic recovery to a greener economy.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=6288&langId=en
http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/cache/ITY_OFFPUB/KS-32-10-333/EN/KS-32-10-333-EN.PDF
http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/cache/ITY_OFFPUB/KS-32-10-333/EN/KS-32-10-333-EN.PDF
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=COM:2010:0636:%20FIN:EN:PDF


 
 

4        ISSN 1831-6085       
 

 
[online] 

European Employment Observatory Review: the 
employment dimension of economic greening 2009 / 
European Commission, Directorate General for 
Employment, Social Affairs and Equal Opportunities. 
Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 20 p. - ISBN 978-
92-79-14867-5 ISSN 1725-5376 
Descriptors: employment policy; sustainable development; 
environmental protection; labour market; EU countries; 
green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Free movement of European Union citizens and 
employoment in the public sector: current issues and 
state of play (Part II Country Files) / Ziller, Jacques; 
European Commission. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 
2010. 165 p. 
Descriptors: migrant worker; crossborder cooperation; 
freedom of movement; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Free movement of European Union citizens and 
employment in the public sector: current issues and 
state of play (Part I General report) / Ziller, Jacques; 
European Commission. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 
2010. 115 p. 
Descriptors: migrant worker; crossborder cooperation; 
freedom of movement; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Free movement of workers in the public sector / 
European Commission. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 
2010. 27 p. (SEC; (2010) 1609 final of 14.12.2010). 
Descriptors: migrant worker; crossborder cooperation; 
freedom of movement; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Highly educated men and women likely to live longer: 
life expectancy by educational attainment / Corsini, 
Veronica; Statistical Office of the European Communities -
- In Statistics in focus: Population and social conditions, 
24/2010,4 p. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. ISSN 
1977-0316 
Descriptors: highly skilled worker; living conditions; 
demography; health; level of education; EU countries; 
educational attainment. 
 
 

[online] 
Impact of the economic crisis: greater income equality 
but less well-being? / Dhéret, Claire; Zuleeg, Fabian; 
European Policy Centre. Brussels: EPC, 2010. (EPC 
policy brief). 
Descriptors: economic crisis; equal pay; quality of life; EU 
countries; green economy. 
 
 

 

Cedefop EG M 4923 
Inventory of recent NQF developments in the ETF's 
partner countries: working document for the EQF 
advisory group. / European Training Foundation - ETF. 
Turin: ETF, 2010. 39 p. 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; European 
Training Foundation; Europe; Southern Europe; Eastern 
Europe; Central Asia; European qualification framework 
for lifelong learning (EQF); qualifications framework. 
 
 

[online] 
Opinion of the Committee of the Regions on 
combating functional illiteracy - an ambitious 
European strategy for preventing exclusion and 
promoting personal fulfilment / Committee of the 
Regions -- In Official Journal of the European Union, C 75, 
1.7.2010, p. 26-30. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 
2010. 
Descriptors: illiteracy; social exclusion; Cedefop; EU 
countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Reaffirming the free movement of workers: rights and 
major developments / European Commission. 
Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2010. 17 p. (Documents 
COM; (2010) 373 final of 13.7.2010). 
Descriptors: migrant worker; crossborder cooperation; 
freedom of movement; EU countries. 
 
 
 

[online] 
Report on developing the job potential of a new 
sustainable economy /  Schroedter, Elisabeth / 
European Parliament. Brussels: European Parliament, 
2010. 46 p. (Session document; A7-0234/2010). 
Descriptors: employment creation; skill development; 
competence; environment worker; economic crisis; EU 
countries; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Skills and education for growth and well-being in 
Europe 2020: are we on the right path? / 
Theodoropoulou, Sotiria; European Policy Centre. 
Brussels: EPC, 2010. (EPC issue paper; 61). ISSN 1782-
494X 
Descriptors: educational policy; Community policy; 
economic development; financing of education; quality of 
education; employment creation; skill; economic crisis; EU 
countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Towards a greener labour market – The employment 
dimension of tackling environmental challenges / 
Employment Committee – EMCO, 43 p. (EMCO Reports; 
Issue 4, November 2010). 
Descriptors: environmental protection; labour market; 
environment worker; EU countries; green jobs; climate 
change. 
 

http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=5337&langId=en
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=6402&langId=en
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=6401&langId=en
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=6400&langId=en
http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/cache/ITY_OFFPUB/KS-SF-10-024/EN/KS-SF-10-024-EN.PDF
http://www.epc.eu/documents/uploads/pub_1113_impact_of_the_economic_crisis.pdf
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:C:2010:175:%200026:0030:EN:PDF
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=com:2010:0373:%20FIN:en:PDF
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc. do?pubRef=-//EP//NONSGML+REPORT+A7-2010-0234+0+DOC+PDF+V0//EN&language=EN
http://www.epc.eu/documents/uploads/pub_1160_skills_and_education.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=6438&langId=en


 
VETAlert  Feb 2011 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       5 

 
[online] 

The Bologna process in higher education in Europe: 
key indicators on the social dimension and mobility. / 
Statistical Office of the European Communities. 
Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2009. 259 p. (Eurostat 
statistical books). - ISBN 978-92-79-11770-1 
Descriptors: higher education; European dimension; 
access to education; student mobility; educational 
statistics; graduate employment; enlargement of the 
Community; EU countries; Bologna process; skill 
mismatch; returns of education. 
 
 

[online] 
Enabling the low skilled to take their qualifications 
"one step up": implementation of Action plan on adult 
learning: final report: inventory of good practices / by 
University of Florence. / European Commission, 
Directorate General for Education and Culture; Germany. 
Deutsches Institut für Erwachsenenbildung. Florence: 
University of Florence, 2009. 284 p. 
Descriptors: skill development; level of qualification; EU 
countries; underqualification. 
 
 

[online] 
Environmental goods and services sector: a data 
collection handbook / Statistical Office of the European 
Communities. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2009. 200 
p. (Eurostat Methodologies and working papers). - ISBN 
978-92-79-13180-6 ISSN 1977-0375 
Descriptors: environment; sustainable development; 
environmental protection; labour market; statistics; 
services; EU countries; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
The European Qualifications Framework: linking to a 
globalised world.  McBride, Vincent; Falcone, 
Aleksandra. Turin: ETF, 2009. various pagination 
European Qualifications Framework: linking to a 
globalised world, Brussels, 2009. 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; vocational 
qualification; certification of learning outcomes; EU 
countries; Africa; Australia; European qualification 
framework for lifelong learning (EQF); qualifications 
framework. 
 
 

[online] 
A Green New Deal for Europe: Towards green 
modernisation in the face of crisis / Schepelmann, 
Philipp; Stock, Marten; Green European Foundation - 
GEF. Brussels: Green European Foundation - aisbl GEI, 
2009. 87 p. (Green New Deal Series; Volume 1). - ISBN 
978-94-90-51500-3 
Descriptors: environmental protection; economic crisis; 
sustainable development; EU countries; green economy. 
 
 

[online] 
Greening the European economy: Responses and 
initiatives by Member States and social partners / 

European Foundation for the Improvement of Living and 
Working Conditions. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 
2009. 34 p. ISSN 1831-2411 
Descriptors: skill shortage; environmental protection; 
qualification; environment worker; economic crisis; 
economic policy; EU countries; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
The employment dimension of tackling climate 
change: overview of the state-of-play in Member 
States / The Employment Committee.  2009. 10 p. 
(EMCO reports; Issue 3 October 2009). 
Descriptors: environment worker; employment policy; 
environment; environmental protection; labour market 
reform; EU countries; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Climate change and employment: Impact on 
employment in the EU25 of climate change and CO2 
emission reduction measures by 2030 / European 
Trade Union Confederation, ETUC.  2008. 208 p. 
Descriptors: environment; employment policy; 
environmental protection; labour market reform; EU 
countries; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
"Cohesion Policy: Responding to the economic 
crisis": a review of the implementation of cohesion 
policy measures adopted in support of the European 
Economic Recovery Plan / European Commission23 p. 
(SEC; (2010) 1291, 25.10.2010). 
Descriptors: economic crisis; employment creation; 
employment policy; competitive employment; Employment 
programme; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Environment and labour force skills: Overview of the 
links between the skills profile of the labour force and 
environmental factors / European Commission. DG 
Environment; Netherlands. ECORYS.  2008. 138 p. 
Descriptors: environment; employment policy; 
environment worker; environmental protection; labour 
market reform; quality of working life; EU countries; green 
skills. 
 

CEDEFOP THEMES 
Identifying skill needs 
 
 

[online] 
Economic recovery to a greener economy: mobilising 
ICT-based innovations / Johnston, Peter; 
Vanderhaeghen, Waldo; European Policy Centre. 
Brussels: EPC, 2010. (EPC working paper; 33). ISSN 
1782-2424 
Descriptors: economic crisis; sustainable development; 
information technology; EU countries; green economy. 

http://www.eurostudent.eu/download_files/documents/KS-78-09-653-EN.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/education/more-information/doc/2010/lowskill2.pdf
http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/cache/ITY_OFFPUB/KS-RA-09-012/EN/KS-RA-09-012-EN.PDF
http://www.etf.europa.eu/web.nsf/pages/EmbedEvent_EN?OpenDocument&%20emb=/EventsMgmt.%20nsf/(WebEventsR)/0C79B145E1E26ADDC12574C0003190E0?OpenDocument&LAN=EN
http://www.greens-efa.eu/cms/default/dokbin/302/302250.a_green_new_deal_for_europe_towards_gree@de.pdf
http://www.eurofound.europa.eu/docs/eiro/tn0908019s/tn0908019s.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=4195&langId=en
http://www.tradeunionpress.eu/Web/EN/Activities/Environment/Studyclimatechange/rapport.pdf
http://register.consilium.europa.eu/pdf/en/10/st16/st16200.en10.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/environment/enveco/industry_employment/pdf/labor_force.pdf
http://www.epc.eu/documents/uploads/79224120_EPC Working Paper 33 Economic recovery to a greener economy.pdf


 
 

6        ISSN 1831-6085       
 

 
[online] 

Future skills needs of enterprise within the green 
economy in Ireland / Ireland. Forfás, Expert Group on 
Future Skills Needs. Dublin: Forfás, 2010. 164 p. 
Descriptors: environmental protection; skill shortage; level 
of education; level of qualification; job requirements; key 
competences; Ireland; green skills; green economy. 
 
 

Cedefop AUS M 307 
Internationalising work-integrated learning: creating 
global citizens to meet the economic crisis and the 
skills shortage / Gamble, Natalie; Patrick, Carol-joy -- In 
Higher education research and development, vol. 29, no 
5, pp. 535-546. London: Routledge, 2010. 
Descriptors: work based training; economic crisis; skill 
shortage; globalisation; multinational enterprise; 
international economy; graduate employment; Australia. 
 
 

Cedefop PO M 300 
IPP Portugal: o índice-chave para a gestão do capital 
humano / Diniz, Bernardo [Professional Perspectives 
Index Portugal: the key-index for the human capital 
management]. -- In Metodologias de antecipação de 
necessidades de competências e de capital humano, p. 
63-75. Lisbon: GEP, 2010. (Colecção Cogitum; 34). 
Descriptors: skill analysis; enterprise; forecasting; 
identification of competences; recruitment; highly skilled 
worker; manager; higher education; Portugal. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Hungary 
A középkorúak személyiségfejlesztésének 
andragógiai megközelítése / Somogyiné Petik, Krisztina 
[Skills development among middle aged people in an 
andgragogic approach.] -- In Iskolakultúra, Vol 20, No 10 
(2010), p. 49-70. Veszprém: Pannon Egyetem, 2010. 
ISSN 1215-5233 
Descriptors: skill; adult; personal development; adult 
learning; Hungary. 
 
 

[online] 
Perspektiven der Erwerbsarbeit: Facharbeit in 
Deutschland: Gesprächskreis Arbeit und 
Qualifizierung / Bellmann, Lutz [Employment 
perspectives: skilled work in Germany: Work and Training 
Discussion Group]. Bonn: Friedrich-Ebert-Stiftung, 2010. 
84 p. (WISO Diskurs). - ISBN 978-3-86872-344-1 
Descriptors: training needs; dual system; employability; 
level of qualification; working conditions; highly skilled 
worker; job placement; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Programmes to promote environmental skills. / 
European Union. European Commission, Directorate-
General for Environment; Netherlands. ECORYS.117 p. 
Descriptors: environmental protection; skill development; 
skill shortage; United Kingdom; Netherlands; Italy; 
Germany; Bulgaria; Poland; green skills. 
 

 
[online] 

Qualifikation – Green Jobs: Aussagen und Befunde 
zur quantitativen Bedeutung von Green Jobs und 
deren Qualifikationsanforderungen / Friedl-
Schafferhans, Michaela; Hausegger, Trude [Qualification 
– green jobs: Statements and findings on the quantitative 
importance of green jobs and their qualification 
requirements.]. Vienna: Prospect Unternehmensberatung 
GesmbH, 2010. 85 p. 
Descriptors: qualification; sustainable development; 
Austria; EU countries; green jobs. 
 
 

[online] 
Roheline majandus. Mis, milleks ja kuidas? / Elukestva 
Õppe Arendamise Sihtasutus Innove - INNOVE, 
Kutsehariduse seirekeskus [Green economy. What, why 
and how?]. Tallinn: Elukestva Õppe Arendamise 
Sihtasutus Innove, 2010. 68 p. - ISBN 978-9949-9022-3-1 
Descriptors: economy; sustainable development; 
employment; environment; politics; labour market; skill 
analysis; Estonia; EU countries; Europe; green economy. 
 
 

[online] 
Skills and education for growth and well-being in 
Europe 2020: are we on the right path? / 
Theodoropoulou, Sotiria; European Policy Centre. 
Brussels: EPC, 2010. (EPC issue paper; 61). ISSN 1782-
494X 
Descriptors: educational policy; Community policy; 
economic development; financing of education; quality of 
education; employment creation; skill; economic crisis; EU 
countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Skills for jobs: today and tomorrow - the national 
strategic skills audit for England 2010 - volume 2 the 
evidence report /  UK Commission for Employment and 
Skills - UKCES. Wath-upon-Dearne: UKCES, 2010. 223 p. 
- ISBN 978-1-906597-43-6 
Descriptors: skill analysis; government policy; labour 
market reform; economic policy; skill development; United 
Kingdom; Scotland; England; Wales; Northern Ireland; 
skills audit. 
 
 

[online] 
Strategic skills needs in the financial services sector: 
a report for the national strategic skills audit for 
England 2010 / Garrett, Richard; United Kingdom. 
Commission for Employment and Skills. Wath-upon-
Dearne: UKCES, 2010. 181 p. (Evidence Report; 15, 
March 2010). - ISBN 978-1-906597-39-9 
Descriptors: financial management; skill shortage; 
employers' role; economic condition; banking; England. 
 
 

[online] 
Strategic skills needs in the low carbon energy 
generation sector: a report for the national strategic 
skills audit for England 2010 /  United Kingdom. 

http://www.skillsireland.ie/media/egfsn101129-green_skills_report.pdf
http://library.fes.de/pdf-files/wiso/07287-20100624.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/environment/enveco/industry_employment/pdf/environmental_skills_report.pdf
http://www.forschungsnetzwerk.at/downloadpub/Qualifikation_Green_Jobs_prospect2010.pdf
http://www.innove.ee/orb. aw/class=file/action=preview/id=19531/Roheline+majandus.+Mis%2C+milleks+ja+kuidas.pdf
http://www.epc.eu/documents/uploads/pub_1160_skills_and_education.pdf
http://www.ukces.org.uk/upload/pdf/UKCES_NSSA_Report_23.3.10_1.pdf
http://www.ukces.org.uk/upload/pdf/UKCES Financial Services Full Report v5_1.pdf
http://www.ukces.org.uk/upload/pdf/UKCES Low Carbon Full Report v4.pdf


 
VETAlert  Feb 2011 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       7 

Commission for Employment and Skills. Wath-upon-
Dearne: UKCES, 2010. 203 p. (Evidence Report; 16, 
March 2010). - ISBN 978-906597-40-5 
Descriptors: new technologies; skill shortage; employers' 
role; economic condition; electrical industry; England. 
 
 

[online] 
Strategic skills needs in the bio-medical sector - 
executive summary: a report for the national strategic 
skills audit for England 2010 /  United Kingdom. 
Commission for Employment and Skills. Wath-upon-
Dearne: UKCES, 2010. 10 p. (Executive Summary; 14). 
Descriptors: biotechnology; skill shortage; sectoral 
training; economic condition; medicine; England. 
 
 

[online] 
Background paper on green jobs / United Nations 
Environment Programme - UNEP22 p. 
Descriptors: sustainable development environmental 
protection; skill; labour market; employment creation; 
international organisation; green economy; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Ciclo económico y sobrecualificación: efectos de la 
crisis actual / Instituto Valenciano de Investigaciones 
Económicas - IVIE [The economic cycle and over-
qualification: effects of the current crisis] -- In Cuadernos 
de Capital Humano, Nº 104 (septiembre 2009), p. 8. 
[Valencia]: IVIE, 2009. 
Descriptors: highly skilled worker; economic crisis; young 
person; unemployed worker; Spain; overqualification. 
 
 

[online] 
Enabling the low skilled to take their qualifications 
"one step up": implementation of Action plan on adult 
learning: final report: inventory of good practices / by 
University of Florence. / European Union. European 
Commission, Directorate General for Education and 
Culture; Germany. Deutsches Institut für 
Erwachsenenbildung. Florence: University of Florence, 
2009. 284 p. 
Descriptors: skill development; level of qualification; EU 
countries; underqualification. 
 
 

[online] 
The Future’s Green: Jobs and the UK low carbon 
transition / United kingdom. Institute for Public Policy 
Research - ippr.  2009. 71 p. 
Descriptors: environmental protection; sustainable 
development; employment; skill development; economic 
sector; EU countries; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Green economy report (a preview): a review of 
evidence / United Nations Environment Programme - 
UNEP25 p. 

Descriptors: sustainable development environmental 
protection; skill; labour market; employment creation; 
international organisation; green economy; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Greening of the world of work: Implications for 
O*NET-SOC and new and emerging occupations / U.S. 
Department of Labor Employment and Training  
 
dministration. Washington: U.S. Department of Labor 
Employment and Training Administration, 2009. 136 p. 
Descriptors: environmental protection; skill development; 
sustainable development; labour market; employment 
creation; United States; green economy; green skills. 
 
 

Cedefop INT Z 31 
Qualifications and skills: the organisational 
perspective / Dafou, Efthimia -- In Journal of Education 
and Work, Vol 22, No 2, pp. 91-104. London: Taylor and 
Francis, 2009. ISSN 1363-9080 
Descriptors: recruitment; qualification; skill; level of 
qualification; higher education; graduate employment; 
Greece. 
 
 

[online] 
The Impacts of Climate Change on European 
Employment and Skills in the Short to Medium-Term: 
Company Case Studies (volume 1) / United Kingdom. 
GHK.  2009. 152 p. 
Descriptors: environmental protection; sustainable 
development; employment; skill development; economic 
sector; case study; EU countries; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
The Impacts of Climate Change on European 
Employment and Skills in the Short to Medium-Term: 
A Review of the Literature Final Report (Volume 2) / 
United Kingdom. GHK.  2009. 47 p. 
Descriptors: environmental protection; sustainable 
development; employment; skill development; economic 
sector; case study; EU countries; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Mind the gap: Skills for the transition to a low carbon 
economy. London: Aldersgate, 2009. 20 p. 
Descriptors: skill development; environment worker; 
employers' role; economic condition; skill shortage; United 
Kingdom; green skills. 
 
 

[online] 
Perspectives on green jobs 2010 / International 
Organisation of Employers - IOE.  2009. 9 p. 
Descriptors: environmental protection; employment; skill 
development; economic sector; sustainable development; 
EU countries; green skills. 
 
 

http://www.ukces.org.uk/upload/pdf/UKCES Bio-medical Summary Report v5_1.pdf
http://www.unep.org/labour_environment/pdfs/green-jobs-background-paper-18-01-08.pdf
http://www2.sepe.es/sgst/BDbibliografica/00070008LG0001.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/education/more-information/doc/2010/lowskill2.pdf
http://www.swslim.org.uk/documents/themes/lt18-resource54.pdf
http://www.unep.org/pdf/GreenEconomyReport-Preview_v2.0.pdf
http://www.onetcenter.org/dl_files/Green.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=2862&langId=en
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=2862&langId=en
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=2863&langId=en
http://www.aldersgategroup.org.uk/public_reports/view_document/13
http://www.ioe-emp.org/fileadmin/user_upload/documents_pdf/papers/guides/english/2010_IOE_Guide_Perspectives_on_Green_Jobs.pdf


 
 

8        ISSN 1831-6085       
 

[online] 
Skills for a low carbon and resource efficient 
economy: a review of evidence / United Kingdom. Defra 
- Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs. 
London: Defra - Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs, 2009. 159 p. 
Descriptors: sustainable development environmental 
protection; skill; labour market; employment creation; 
United Kingdom; green economy; green skills. 
 
 

Cedefop EG M 4199 
Trainerkompetenzen in der Wissensgesellschaft: eine 
empirische Untersuchung zur Professionalisierung 
von Trainern im quartären Bildungssektor / Reichert, 
Anke [Trainer competences in the knowledge society: an 
empirical research on professionalisation of trainers in the 
quartiary education sector.]. Frankfurt: Peter Lang, 2008. 
268 p. (Europäische Hochschulschriften; 969). - ISBN 
978-3-631-57118-7 
Descriptors: training of trainers; knowledge society; 
teacher training; lifelong learning; continuing education; 
skill analysis; professionalism; adult training; EU countries. 
 
 

Understanding qualifications  
 

Cedefop DE S 02  
Beruf und Qualifikation in der Zukunft: BIBB-IAB-
Modellrechnungen zu den Entwicklungen in 
Berufsfeldern und Qualifikationen bis 2025 / Helmrich, 
Robert; Germany. Bundesinstitut für Berufsbildung. 
[Occupations and qualification in the future: model 
calculations by the Federal Institute for Vocational 
Education and Training (BIBB) and the Institute for 
Employment Research (IAB) on developments in 
occupational fields and qualifications until 2025]. Bielefeld: 
Bertelsmann Verlag, 2010. 192 p. (Berichte zur 
beruflichen Bildung). - ISBN 978-3-7639-1137-0 
Descriptors: demography; skill shortage; labour statistics; 
labour market; transparency of qualifications; 
employability; skill analysis; job placement; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Berufliche Qualifizierung im Umweltsektor mit 
Schwerpunkt Erneuerbare Energien: Neue 
Energietechnologien unter antizipierender 
Berücksichtigung des Nationalen 
Qualifikationsrahmens (NQR).  Schidler, Susanne; 
Adensam, Heidi; Austria. Arbeitsmarktservice Österreich. 
[Vocational qualifications in the sector of the environment 
with a focus on renewable energies: new energy 
technologies with anticipatory consideration of the 
National Qualifications Framework (NQF).]. Vienna: AMS 
Österreich, 2010. 152 p. 
Descriptors: environmental education; sustainable 
development; didactics; vocational qualification; Austria; 
qualifications framework. 
 
 

Cedefop DE Z 07 
Betriebliches Ausbildungspersonal: Welche Rolle 
spielt seine pädagogische Qualifizierung ? / 
Ebbinghaus, Margit; Ulmer, Philipp [Company training 
staff: what is the nature of the role played by their 
pedagogical training?] -- In Berufsbildung in Wissenschaft 
und Praxis (BWP), Vol 39, No 6, p. 38-42. Bielefeld: 
Bertelsmann Verlag, 2010. ISSN 0341-4515 
Descriptors: quality of training; in company training; 
teaching personnel; trainer; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
EQM og gæði í símenntun / Ingólfsdóttir, Helena Eydís 
[EQM and the quality of continuous education and 
training.]. Reykjavik: Fræðslumiðstöð atvinnulífsins, 2010. 
2 p. 
Descriptors: quality management; adult learning; 
continuing education; continuing training; Iceland. 
 
 

[online] 
Glossary on education: institutions, examinations, 
qualifications, titles and other specialist terms /  
Germany. Kultusministerkonferenz. Bonn: KMK, 2010. 14 
p. 
Descriptors: terminology; vocational training; educational 
policy; training policy; examination; qualification; 
Germany; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Internationale Einstufung der österreichischen 
Berufsbildung: Adäquate ISCED-Positionierung als 
bildungspolitische Herausforderung.  Schneeberger, 
Arthur [International classification of Austrian vocational 
education and training (VET): Appropriate positioning in 
ISCED as a challenge for educational policy.]. Vienna: 
ibw, 2010. 112 p. (ibw-Forschungsberichte; 156). - ISBN 
978-3-902742-21-6 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; vocational 
education; empirical research; occupational structure; 
Austria. 
 
 

Cedefop INT M 2930 
Is the national qualifications framework a broken 
promise?: a dialogue / McBride, Vincent; Keevy, James -
- In Journal of educational change, vol 11, no 2 p. 193-
203. Heidelberg: Springer, 2010. 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; educational 
reform; comparability of qualifications; Ireland; Scotland; 
Australia; South Africa; United Kingdom; England; 
qualifications system. 
 
 

[online] 
Keine Perspektive ohne Ausbildung: eine Analyse 
junger Erwachsener ohne Berufsabschluss in 
Westdeutschland / Funcke, Antje; Oberschachtsiek, Dirk 
[No perspectives without training: an analysis of young 
adults in West Germany without a vocational qualification]. 
Gütersloh: Bertelsmann Stiftung, 2010. 36 p. 

http://www.defra.gov.uk/environment/business/scp/documents/LCREE-final-report.pdf
http://www.forschungsnetzwerk.at/downloadpub/susanne_schidler_2010_nachhaltigkeit_bildung.pdf
http://frae.is/files/G%C3%A1tt_2010_web_093-094_1650916466.pdf
http://www.kmk.org/fileadmin/doc/Dokumentation/Glossary_dt_engl.pdf
http://www.ibw.at/de/ibw-research-brief?page=shop.product_details&%20flypage=flypage.tpl&product_id=372&category_id=7
http://www.bertelsmann-stiftung.de/bst/de/media/xcms_bst_dms_32102_32103_2.pdf


 
VETAlert  Feb 2011 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       9 

Descriptors: unskilled worker; unqualified young people; 
level of qualification; fight against unemployment; training 
reform; modular training; Germany. 
 

Cedefop EG M 3325 
Kompetenzpässe in der betrieblichen Bildung /  
Forschungsinstitut Betriebliche Bildung. [Competence 
passport in vocational training.]. Bielefeld: Bertelsmann, 
2010. 250 p. (Wirtschaft und Bildung; 57). - ISBN 978-3-
7639-4272-5 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; in company 
training; validation of non-formal learning; EU countries. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Iceland 
Leonardo fyrirmyndarverkefni: Gæðaviðurkenning 
fyrir mannaskipataverkefni 2007-2009. / LLP National 
Agency Iceland [Leonardo Quality Projects: quality awards 
project.]. Reykjavik: LLP National Agency Iceland, 2010. 
24 p. 
Descriptors: vocational education; subsidy; Iceland. 
 
 

[online] 
Módszertani kézikönyv: az Egységes Szakképzési 
Minoségirányítási Keretrendszer bevezetéséhez: 03. 
verzió / Molnárné Stadler, Katalin; Králik, Tibor 
[Methodological manual for the introduction of the 
Common Quality Assurance Framework (CQAF)]. 
Budapest: Nemzeti Szakképzési és Felnottképzési 
Intézet, 2010. 280 p. 
Descriptors: quality management; methodology; training 
institution; Hungary. 
 
 

[online] 
National qualifications frameworks: key features, 
underlying rationales and role in international 
development cooperation / Maurer, Markus. Zurich: 
University of Zurich, 2010. 12 p. 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; validation of 
learning outcomes; EU countries; Switzerland; European 
qualification framework for lifelong learning (EQF); 
qualifications framework. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Germany 
Projektion des Arbeitskräfteangebots bis 2025 nach 
Qualifikationssstufen und Berufsfeldern / Kalinowski, 
Michael; Quinke, Hermann [Projection of the labour supply 
until 2025 according to qualification levels and 
occupational fields] -- In Beruf und Qualifikation in der 
Zukunft, p. 103-123. Bielefeld: Bertelsmann Verlag, 2010. 
(Berichte zur beruflichen Bildung). - ISBN 978-3-7639-
1137-0 
Descriptors: level of qualification; skill shortage; migration; 
labour statistics; job placement; demography; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Q-Placements handbook for the quality of 
international workplace training for IVET students. 
Spain. Chamber of Commerce of Terrassa. Terrassa: 
Chamber of Commerce of Terrassa, 2010. 

Descriptors: initial training; quality of training; quality 
management; work based training; training abroad; EU 
countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Qualifikation – Green Jobs: Aussagen und Befunde 
zur quantitativen Bedeutung von Green Jobs und 
deren Qualifikationsanforderungen. Friedl-
Schafferhans, Michaela; Hausegger, Trude [Qualification 
– green jobs: Statements and findings on the quantitative 
importance of green jobs and their qualification 
requirements.]. Vienna: Prospect Unternehmensberatung 
GesmbH, 2010. 85 p. 
Descriptors: qualification; sustainable development; 
Austria; EU countries; green jobs. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Germany 
Qualifikationsrahmen und Lernergebnisorientierung: 
globale Trends und Herausforderungen für den 
europäischen Bildungsraum / Bohlinger, Sandra 
[Qualifications frameworks and learning outcome 
orientation: global trends and challenges for the European 
Education Area] -- In Bildung und Erziehung, Vol. 63, No 
2, p.157-173. Cologne: Böhlau, 2010. ISSN 0006-2456 
Descriptors: recognition of competences; Community 
policy; training abroad; training reform; transparency of 
qualifications; EU countries; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Qualitätssicherung in der Berufsbildungsforschung: 
AGBFN - Workshop 12. - 14.09.2010 in Wien /  
Forschungsinstitut Betriebliche Bildung. [Quality 
assurance in vocational education and training research: 
Vocational Education and Training Research Network (AG 
BFN) Workshop - held in Vienna on 12. to 14 September 
2010]. Wien: BIBB, 2010. Qualitätssicherung in der 
Berufsbildungsforschung, Wien, 2010. 
Descriptors: quality of training; training research; 
assessment of learning outcomes; identification of 
learning outcomes; recognition of learning outcomes; 
validation of learning outcomes; quality management; 
training innovation; research method; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Rahvusvaheliste võrdlusuuringute TIMSS 2003 ja 
PISA 2006 õppetunnid / Henno, Imbi [Lessons from 
international reference studies TIMSS 2003 and PISA 
2006.]. Tallinn: Haridus- ja Teadusministeerium, 2010. 
120 p. - ISBN 9789949906253 
Descriptors: assessment of learning outcomes; curriculum 
development; mathematics; methodology; natural 
sciences; Estonia. 
 
 

[online] 
Recognition of foreign qualifications in Finland.  
Helsinki: Finnish National Board of Education, 2010. 28 p. 
(Publications; 2010:2). - ISBN 978-952-13-4490-9 
Descriptors: recognition of qualifications; comparability of 
qualifications; public sector; labour mobility; Finland. 

http://www.kepzesevolucioja.hu/index. php/component/docman/doc_download/322-modszertani-kezikoenyv-letoeltese
http://www.sdc-employment-income.ch/en/Home/Vocational_Skills/VSD_Main_Topics_and_Resources/document.php?itemID=5952&langID=1
http://www.q-placements.eu/results.html
http://www.forschungsnetzwerk.at/downloadpub/Qualifikation_Green_Jobs_prospect2010.pdf
http://kibb.de/cps/rde/xchg/SID-3C5594CA-BF63962F/kibb/hs.xsl/474_1213. htm
http://www.hm.ee/index.php?popup=download&id=10693
http://www.oph.fi/download/124807_Recognition_of_Foreign_Qulifications_in_Finland.pdf


 
 

10        ISSN 1831-6085       
 

 
 

[online] 
Recognition of Foreign Teaching Qualifications in 
Finland. Opetushallitus. Helsinki: Finnish National Board 
of Education, 2010. 31 pp. (Publications; 2010:1). - ISBN 
978-952-13-4479-4 
Descriptors: teaching personnel; qualification; recognition 
of qualifications; foreign teacher; recognition of diplomas; 
labour mobility; Finland. 
 
 

[online] 
Recruitment at the immediate qualification level: case 
studies from Germany, England and Switzerland: 
paper presented at the European Conference on 
Educational Research, Vienna, Austria, 28-30 Sept. 
2009 / Hippach-Schneider, Ute; Waigel, Tanja; Germany. 
Bundesinstitut für Berufsbildung. Bonn: BIBB, 2010. 10 p. 
ECER, Vienna, 2009. 
Descriptors: personnel selection; job requirements; 
transparency of qualifications; job classification; level of 
qualification; human resources management; recruitment; 
vocational training; higher education; Germany; United 
Kingdom; Switzerland; level of qualification. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Hungary 
A szakképzés minosége, avagy minoség a 
szakképzésben / Menner, Ákos [The quality of VET or 
quality in VET] -- In Új Katedra, Special issue 2 (2010), p. 
75-77. Budapest: Commitment Kommunikációs Iroda Kft., 
2010. ISSN 0865-6177 
Descriptors: quality of training; training development; 
vocational school; quality management; Hungary. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Austria 
Standards machen Schule. [Standards catch on at 
schools.] -- In Erziehung und Unterricht: Österreichische 
Pädagogische Zeitschrift, No 3-4 (2010). Vienna: 
Österreichischer Bundesverlag, 2010. ISSN 0014-0325 
Descriptors: quality of education; competence; educational 
objective; Austria. 
 
 

[online] 
Amalgamation of qualifications and quality assurance 
bodies: consultation paper on implementation / 
Ireland. Department of Education and Science. Dublin: 
DES, 2009. 40 p. 
Descriptors: awarding body; educational policy; further 
training; higher education; level of qualification; 
educational administration; legal aspect; Ireland. 
 
 

[online] 
Der Bologna-Prozess zwischen Anspruch und 
Wirklichkeit: die europäischen Ziele und ihre 
Umsetzung in Deutschland / Banscherus, Ulf; Germany. 
Gewerkschaft Erziehung und Wissenschaft. [Bologna 
Process between its objective and reality: the European 
aims and their implementation in Germany]. Frankfurt: 
GEW, 2009. 116 p. - ISBN 978-3-939470-42-7 

Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; student 
mobility; identification of learning outcomes; recognition of 
learning outcomes; validation of learning outcomes; higher 
education; lifelong learning; Community policy; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Ciclo económico y sobrecualificación: efectos de la 
crisis actual / Instituto Valenciano de Investigaciones 
Económicas - IVIE [The economic cycle and over-
qualification: effects of the current crisis] -- In Cuadernos 
de Capital Humano, Nº 104 (septiembre 2009), p. 8. 
[Valencia]: IVIE, 2009. 
Descriptors: highly skilled worker; economic crisis; young 
person; unemployed worker; Spain; overqualification. 
 
 

[online] 
Dinámica de la sobrecualificación: ¿permanente o 
transitoria? / Instituto Valenciano de Investigaciones 
Económicas - IVIE [The Dynamics of Overqualification: 
Permanent or Temporary?] -- In Capital Humano, Nº 103 
(Agosto 2009), 8 p. [Valencia]: IVIE, 2009. 8 p 
Descriptors: qualification; unemployment; financing of 
training; highly skilled worker; Spain; overqualification. 
 
 

[online] 
Europäisches Leistungspunktsystem in der 
Berufsbildung: Berufliche Mobilität in Europa: ECVET 
/  Germany. Nationale Agentur Bildung für Europa beim 
Bundesinstitut für Berufsbildung. [European credit transfer 
system for vocational education and training (ECVET): 
vocational mobility in Europe.]. Bonn: NA beim BIBB, 
2009. 24 p. 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; recognition of 
learning outcomes; training abroad; training standard; dual 
system; training system; Community programme; 
Germany; EU countries; credit system. 
 
 

[online] 
Learning from the first qualifications frameworks / 
Allais, Stephanie Matseleng; ILO. Geneva: ILO, 2009. 216 
p. (Employment working paper; 45). - ISBN 
9789221230687 ISSN 1999-2939 
Descriptors: vocational qualification; transparency of 
qualifications; certification of learning outcomes; 
comparative analysis; United Kingdom; New Zealand; 
South Africa; Scotland; Australia; qualifications framework. 
 
 

Analysing policy 
 

[online] 
Background paper WMR 2010: the future of European 
migration: policy options for the European Union and 
its member states / Collet, Elizabeth; Münz, Rainer; 
International Organization for Migration. Geneva: IOM, 
2010. 19 p. 
Descriptors: migration; Community policy; government 
policy; EU countries. 
 

http://www.oph.fi/download/124837_Recognition_of_foreign_teaching_qualifications_in_Finland.pdf
http://www.bibb.de/dokumente/pdf/hippach-schneider_weigel_ecer2009.pdf
http://www.education.ie/servlet/blobservlet/consultation_implementation_amalgmation_qualifications_quality_assurance.doc
http://www.gew.de/Binaries/Binary52190/090903_Bologna-Endfassung_final-WEB.pdf
http://www2.sepe.es/sgst/BDbibliografica/00070008LG0001.pdf
http://www.ivie.es/downloads/docs/ch/ch103.pdf
http://www.na-bibb.de/uploads/publikationen_programm_lebenslanges_lernen/na_ecvet_0911_04_web.pdf
http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_emp/---ifp_skills/documents/publication/wcm_041902.pdf
http://publications.iom.int/bookstore/index. php?main_page=product_info&%20cPath=37&products_id=649


 
VETAlert  Feb 2011 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       11 

 
Cedefop EG M 4969 

Berufsbildungsraum Europa / Georg, Walter; Knoll, 
Joachim H. [Vocational education space Europe.] -- In 
Bildung und Erziehung, vol 63, no 2, p. 1-263. Cologne: 
Böhlau Verlag, 2010. 263 p. - ISBN 978-3412205027 
ISSN 0006-2456 
Descriptors: training policy coordination; educational 
policy; European dimension; transparency of 
qualifications; comparability of qualifications; training 
system; EU countries; Germany; qualifications system; 
European qualification framework for lifelong learning 
(EQF). 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Hungary 
A Bologna-reform és a németországi 
pedagógusképzés / Óhidy, Andrea [The Bologna-reform 
and teacher training in Germany.] -- In Pedagógusképzés, 
No 1 (2010), p. 173-188. Budapest: Eötvös Loránd 
Tudományegyetem Pedagógiai és Pszichológiai Kar, 
2010. ISSN 0133-2570 
Descriptors: teacher training; educational reform; higher 
education; Germany. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Czech Republic 
České priority pro Evropu: Vzdělávání v roce 2009 v 
datech, Vzdělávání v roce 2009 v tématech. / 
Ministerstvo školství, mládeže a tělovýchovy - MŠMT 
[Czech priorities for Europe: Education in 2009 in data, 
Education in 2009 in topics.]. Praha: Ústav pro informace 
ve vzdělávání, 2010. 127, 39 p. - ISBN 978-80-211-0605-
5 
Descriptors: education system; ministry of education; 
Czech Republic. 
 
 

[online] 
Development of the system of lifelong guidance in 
Hungary: phase I: 2008-2010 / Borbély-Pecze, Tibor 
Bors. Budapest: Foglalkoztatási és Szociális Hivatal, 
2010. 147 p. - ISBN 978-963-88746-7-2 
Descriptors: career development; vocational counselling; 
vocational guidance; vocational counsellor; Hungary. 
 
 

Cedefop CED HU Z 02 
Döntési pontok a német, osztrák, svájci 
szakképzésben, avagy mi is az a duális rendszer 
Közép-Európában / Farkas, Péter [Decision points in the 
German, Austrian and Swiss VET or else What does the 
dual system in Central Europe mean?] -- In Szakoktatás, 
Vol 60, No 9 (2010), p. 5-17. Budapest: Nemzeti 
Szakképzési és Felnottképzési Intézet, 2010. ISSN 0237-
5338 
Descriptors: education system; training system; vocational 
guidance; educational legislation; Germany; Austria; 
Switzerland. 
 
 

[online] 
Effects of active labour market policies on 
employment and unemployment: summary / Forslund, 

Anders; Vikström, Johan. -- In Vägen till arbete: 
arbetsmarknadspolitik, utbildning och 
arbetsmarknadsintegration: bilaga 1-4 till 
Långtidsutredningen 2011, p. 95-102. Stockholm: Fritzes, 
2010. 9 p. (SOU; 2010:88). - ISBN 978-91-38-23484-6 
ISSN 0375-250X 
Descriptors: employment policy; employment; 
unemployment; Sweden. 
 

Cedefop HU Z 01 
Együttmuködési kényszer és átalakulás a szakképzés 
intézményrendszerében / Hamar, Anna [The pressure to 
cooperate and transformation in the institutional system of 
VET] -- In Szakképzési Szemle, Vol 26, No 4 (2010), p. 
305-326. Budapest: Nemzeti Szakképzési és 
Felnottképzési Intézet, 2010. ISSN 0237-2347 
Descriptors: training management; regional development; 
training institution; regional planning; Hungary. 
 
 

[online] 
Empirical essays on education and social insurance 
policies / Hall, Caroline. Uppsala: Uppsala University, 
2010. 147 p. (Economic studies; 122). - ISBN 978-91-
85519-29-3 ISSN 0283-7668 
Descriptors: upper secondary education; economy; social 
service; unemployment benefit; vocational education; 
Sweden. 
 
 

[online] 
EU-Bildungspolitik. / Germany. Bundesministerium für 
Bildung und Forschung [EU educational policy]. Bonn: 
BMBF, 2010. 57 p. 
Descriptors: training policy; Community policy; 
comparability of qualifications; recognition of 
competences; training programme; transparency of 
qualifications; EU countries; Germany. 
 
 

Cedefop DE Z 07 
Ins Übergangssystem oder ersatzweise in geförderte 
Berufsausbildung ?: regionale Unterschiede im 
Umgang mit Bewerberinnen und Bewerbern ohne 
betriebliche Lehrstelle / Eberhard, Verena; Ulrich, 
Joachim Gerd [Entry into the transitional system or into 
replacement provision in the form of funded vocational 
training?: Regional differences in the way in which 
applicants without a company-based apprenticeship are 
dealt with -- In Berufsbildung in Wissenschaft und Praxis 
(BWP), Vol 39, No 6, p. 10-14. Bielefeld: Bertelsmann 
Verlag, 2010. ISSN 0341-4515 
Descriptors: transition from school to work; local training 
initiative; training market; training statistics; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Inspired by technology, driven by pedagogy: a 
systemic approach to technology-based school 
innovation. / Organisation for Economic Co-operation 
and Development., Centre for Educational Research and 
Innovation. Paris: OECD, 2010. 160 p. - ISBN 978-92-64-
09478-9 

http://www.afsz.hu/resource. aspx?ResourceID=afsz_tamop_rendezvenyek_zarokonf_zarokiadvany_en
http://www.regeringen.se/content/1/c6/15/67/80/294a27b3.pdf
http://urn.kb.se/resolve?urn=urn:nbn:se:uu:diva-111952
http://www.bmbf.de/pub/eu_bildungspolitik.pdf
http://www.oecd-ilibrary.org/education/inspired-by-technology-driven-by-pedagogy_9789264094437-en


 
 

12        ISSN 1831-6085       
 

Descriptors: educational technology; educational 
innovation; quality of education; eLearning; case study; 
curriculum development; OECD countries; Australia; 
Singapore. 
 
 

[online] 
Internationale Einstufung der österreichischen 
Berufsbildung: Adäquate ISCED-Positionierung als 
bildungspolitische Herausforderung.  Schneeberger, 
Arthur [International classification of Austrian vocational 
education and training (VET): Appropriate positioning in 
ISCED as a challenge for educational policy.]. Vienna: 
ibw, 2010. 112 p. (ibw-Forschungsberichte; 156). - ISBN 
978-3-902742-21-6 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; vocational 
education; empirical research; occupational structure; 
Austria. 
 
 

[online] 
Izglītības sistēmas attīstība atbilstoši darba tirgus 
pieprasījumam / Brante, Ilze; Meksa, Marina 
[Development of education system according to the 
demand of labour market.]. Riga: Valsts nodarbinatibas 
agentura, 2010. 18 p. An employee in the labour market of 
tomorrow, Riga, 2010. 
Descriptors: training development; education system; 
economic crisis; training needs; labour statistics; Latvia. 
 
 

[online] 
Lernen für die Arbeitswelt: OECD-Studien zur 
Berufsbildung: Deutschland / Hoeckel, Kathrin; 
Schwarz, Robert; Organisation for Economic Co-operation 
and Development [Learning for the world of work: OECD 
Reviews of Vocational Education and Training: Germany]. 
Paris: OECD, 2010. 62 p. 
Descriptors: training system; training policy; demography; 
continuing vocational training; skill shortage; vocational 
guidance; transition from school to work; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Lifelong guidance policies: work in progress: a report 
on the work of the European Lifelong Guidance Policy 
Network 2008-10 / European Lifelong Guidance Policy 
Network - ELGPN. Jyväskylä: ELGPN, 2010. 141 p. - 
ISBN 978-951-39-3994-6 ELGPN Plenary meeting, 
Lisbon, 22-23 Septemeber 2010. 
Descriptors: educational guidance; vocational guidance; 
career management; Europe; France; Lithuania; Austria; 
United Kingdom; Germany; Turkey; France; France; 
Iceland; Hungary; Latvia; Slovenia; Denmark; Greece; 
Portugal. 
 
 

[online] 
Methods and instruments for the evaluation and 
monitoring of VET-systems: conference proceedings / 
Grollmann, Philipp; Hoppe, Melanie; Germany. 
Bundesinstitut für Berufsbildung. Bonn: BIBB, 2010. 234 
p. (Wissenschaftliche Diskussionspapiere / BIBB; 119). 

Methods and instruments for the evaluation and 
monitoring of VET-systems, Königswinter, 2009. 
Descriptors: training system; training evaluation; training 
research; training standard; training policy; Germany; EU 
countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Migration policy. / Sweden. Regeringskansliet. 
Stockholm: Regeringskansliet, 2010. 4 p. (Fact sheets on 
Sweden; Ju 09.06e). 
Descriptors: migrant integration; labour market; legislation; 
globalisation; Sweden; Europe; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
New policy for the introduction of newly arrived 
immigrants in Sweden / Sweden. Regeringskansliet. 
Stockholm: Regeringskansliet, 2010. 4 p. (Fact sheets on 
Sweden; December 2010). 
Descriptors: migrant integration; labour market; legislation; 
migrant training; Sweden. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Hungary 
Pedagógusképzés „a magyar bolognai rendszerben”: 
a Nemzeti Bologna Bizottság Pedagógusképzési 
Albizottságának válogatott dokumentumai 2003-2010 / 
Hunyady, György [Teacher training in the "Hungarian 
Bologna system: a selection of the documents of the 
Teacher Training Sub-committee of the National Bologna 
Commission 2003-2010]. Budapest: ELTE Eötvös Kiadó, 
2010. 245 p. - ISBN 978-963-312-019-4 
Descriptors: higher education; educational reform; 
documentation; Hungary. 
 
 

[online – restricted access] 
PISA 2009 results: what makes a school successful: 
resources, policies and practices: volume IV. / 
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and 
Development. Paris: OECD, 2010. 304 p. - ISBN 
9789264091481 
Descriptors: education system; performance; school; 
assessment of learning outcomes; educational objective; 
learning environment; educational administration; student; 
survey; OECD countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Reform to perform: a real European growth agenda for 
the 21st century. / Svenskt näringsliv. Stockholm: 
Svenskt näringsliv, 2010. 11 p. 
Descriptors: economic development; economic policy; 
globalisation; industrial policy; industry; Armenia; Asia; 
Europe. 
 
 

[online] 
Reviews of national policies for education: Kyrgyz 
Republic 2010: lessons from Pisa.  Organisation for 
Economic Co-operation and Development. Paris: OECD, 
2010. 365 p. - ISBN 9789264088740 

http://www.ibw.at/de/ibw-research-brief?page=shop.product_details&%20flypage=flypage.tpl&product_id=372&category_id=7
http://www.nva.lv/docs/11_4ce243cd607e26.29784945.pdf
http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/46/6/45924455.pdf
http://ktl.jyu.fi/img/portal/8465/ELGPN_report_2009-10. pdf?cs=1284966063
http://www.bibb.de/veroeffentlichungen/de/publication/show/id/6466
http://www.sweden.gov.se/content/1/c6/14/08/34/d29dec99.pdf
http://www.sweden.gov.se/content/1/c6/15/76/88/2e1d8725.pdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/9789264091559-en
http://www.svensktnaringsliv.se/multimedia/archive/00024/Reform_to_Perform__A_24598a.pdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/9789264088757-en


 
VETAlert  Feb 2011 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       13 

Descriptors: education system; educational policy; higher 
education; quality of education; educational reform; 
educational administration; assessment of learning 
outcomes; vocational education; teacher training; 
Kyrgyzstan. 
 

Cedefop UK M 1850 
Social policy for social work, social care and the 
caring professions: Scottish perspectives / Hothersall, 
Steve; Bolger, Janine. Farnham: Ashgate, 2010. 450 p. - 
ISBN 978-0-7546-7635-5 
Descriptors: social policy; social services worker; social 
exclusion; social work; paramedical personnel; United 
Kingdom; Scotland. 
 
 

[online] 
Soziale Sicherungssysteme und 
Arbeitsmarktperformanz in der EU: 
Mikroökonometrische Analyse. Huemer, Ulrike; 
Budimir, Kristina [Social security systems and labour 
market performance in the EU: A micro-econometric 
analysis.]. Vienna: AMS Österreich, 2010. 55 p. 
Descriptors: social security; empirical research; labour 
market; unemployment; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Structures of education and training systems in 
Europe: Hungary 2009/10 / Juhász, Judit. Budapest: 
Eurydice European Unit, 2010. 61 p. 
Descriptors: education system; basic education; 
secondary education; higher education; lifelong learning; 
adult training; Hungary. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Hungary 
Szakképzés-politikai impulzusok az Európai Unióból / 
Benedek, András; Szucs, András [VET policy impulses 
from the European Union] -- In Szakképzési Szemle, Vol 
26, No 4 (2010), p. 327-339. Budapest: Nemzeti 
Szakképzési és Felnottképzési Intézet, 2010. ISSN 0237-
2347 
Descriptors: Community decision; training development; 
training effectiveness; employability of individuals; equal 
opportunities; EU countries. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Hungary 
A szakképzési rendszer, a szakképzés átalakulása, 
szakképzési rendszerünk fejlesztésének távlatai / 
Kard, János [The VET system, the transformation of VET 
and the perspectives of Hungarian VET.] -- In Mérési 
rendszer, szakszolgálatok, szakképzés, iskolai 
pszichoterror, p. 71-100. Budapest: Budapesti Muszaki és 
Gazdaságtudományi Egyetem, 2010. 
Descriptors: training development; vocational school; 
training reform; Hungary. 
 
 

[online] 
Vorschau auf den österreichischen Arbeitsmarkt 
2010/2011: Entwicklungspfade des österreichischen 
Arbeitsmarktes im Zeitraum 2010/2011. Alteneder, 

Wolfgang; Gregoritsch, Petra [Preview of the Austrian 
labour market for 2010/2011: Development paths of the 
Austrian labour market in the period 2010/2011. Two 
projection variants by the Synthesis Forschung research 
society.]. Vienna: Synthesis Forschung, 2010. 178 p. 
Descriptors: employment monitoring system; labour 
market; empirical research; skill shortage; Austria. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Cyprus 
∆ράσεις ενηµέρωσης και ευαισθητοποίησης των 
στελεχών της Τοπικής Αυτοδιοίκησης της Κύπρου για 
την ανάπτυξη πολιτικών καταπολέµησης της 
φτώχειας και του κοινωνικού αποκλεισµού / Nicosia 
Municipality [Informative and awareness actions for the 
staff of the Municipalities of Cyprus in order to develop 
policies to combat poverty and social exclusion]. Nicosia, 
2010. 97 p. 
Descriptors: training policy; poverty; social exclusion; 
knowledge; Cyprus. 
 
 

Cedefop EG M 4964 
Accession and migration: changing policy, society, 
and culture in an enlarged Europe / Eade, John; 
Valkanova, Yordanka. Farnham: Ashgate, 2009. 359 p. 
(Studies in migration and diaspora). - ISBN 978-0-7546-
7503-7 
Descriptors: migration; migrant worker; labour market; 
social integration; cultural identity; geographical mobility; 
enlargement of the Community; EU countries; Eastern 
Europe. 
 
 

[online] 
Europäisches Leistungspunktsystem in der 
Berufsbildung: Berufliche Mobilität in Europa: ECVET 
/  Germany. Nationale Agentur Bildung für Europa beim 
Bundesinstitut für Berufsbildung. [European credit transfer 
system for vocational education and training (ECVET): 
vocational mobility in Europe.]. Bonn: NA beim BIBB, 
2009. 24 p. 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; recognition of 
learning outcomes; training abroad; training standard; dual 
system; training system; Community programme; 
Germany; EU countries; credit system. 
 
 

[online] 
Kunnskapsløftet på reise 2: andre delrapport fra 
evalueringsprosjektet Kunnskapsløftet - et løft også 
for fag- og yrkesopplæringen? / Teige, Berit Kvalsvik 
[Knowledge Promotion Reform on a journey 2: second 
interim report for the evaluation project Knowledge 
Promotion - a promotion also for vocational education and 
training?]. Trondheim: SINTEF Teknologi og samfunn, 
2009. 163 p. - ISBN 978-82-14-04819-3 
Descriptors: curriculum; vocational education; vocational 
training; evaluation; Norway. 
 
 

Cedefop EG M 4962 
The politics of unemployment in Europe: policy 
responses and collective action / Giugni, Marco. 

http://www.forschungsnetzwerk.at/downloadpub/ams2010_wifo_Zusatzmodul_Endbericht_huemer_etal.pdf
http://eacea.ec.europa.eu/education/eurydice/documents/eurybase/structures/041_HU_EN.pdf
http://www.forschungsnetzwerk.at/downloadpub/AMS_Synthesis_Prognose2010_2011.pdf
http://www.na-bibb.de/uploads/publikationen_programm_lebenslanges_lernen/na_ecvet_0911_04_web.pdf
http://www.udir.no/upload/Rapporter/2009/Sintef_andre_del.pdf


 
 

14        ISSN 1831-6085       
 

Farnham: Ashgate, 2009. 208 p. - ISBN 978-0-7546-7348-
4 
Descriptors: unemployment; government policy; 
employment policy; trade union; labour relations; EU 
countries. 
 
 

Cedefop EG M 4963 
The European social model and transitional labour 
markets: law and policy / Rogowski, Ralf. Farnham: 
Ashgate, 2008. 359 p. - ISBN 978-0-7546-4958-8 
Descriptors: labour legislation; labour market; employment 
policy; job security; labour relations; social security; EU 
countries. 
 
 

Developing lifelong learning 
 

Cedefop INT M 2943 
The Routledge international handbook of lifelong 
learning / Jarvis, Peter. London: Routledge, 2011. 721 p. 
- ISBN 978-0-415-41904-8 
Descriptors: lifelong learning; adult training; learning 
method; Europe; Asia; Africa; Australia; South America; 
United States. 
 
 

Cedefop INT M 2933 
Ageing populations and changing labour markets: 
social and economic impacts of the demographic time 
bomb / Vettori, Stella. Farnham: Gower, 2010. 292 p. 2nd 
(Corporate social responsibility series). - ISBN 978-0-566-
08910-7 
Descriptors: older worker; demography; older person; 
labour market flexibility; comparative analysis; manpower 
planning; socio economic conditions; labour shortage; EU 
countries; Africa; Asia; ageing society. 
 
 

[online] 
Áskoranir í raunfærnimati á Norðurlöndum: 
Greinargerð frá sérfræðingsneti NVL um 
raunfærnimat. / Nordic Council of Ministers [Challenges 
in real competence validation in the Nordic countries: a 
report from the NVL (Nordic Adult Learning) on real 
competence validation.]. Reykjavik: Nordic Council of 
Ministers, 2010. 20 p. 
Descriptors: validation of learning outcomes; competence; 
transparency of qualifications; Iceland; Denmark; Norway; 
Sweden; Finland; Northern Europe. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Germany BIB 40/0377 
Die berufliche Orientierung junger Menschen: 
Untersuchungen zur Verantwortung von Gesellschaft 
und Pädagogik / Walter, Beata [Vocational orientation of 
young people: investigations of the responsibility of 
society and education]. Frankfurt: Lang Verlag, 2010. 331 
p. (Europäische Hochschulschriften - Reihe 11, 
Pädagogik; 1002). - ISBN 978-3-631-60342-0 
Descriptors: vocational guidance; vocational counselling; 
skill shortage; demography; young person; transition from 
school to work; social integration; Germany. 

 
 

Cedefop UK M 1857 
Beyond reflective practice: new approaches to 
professional lifelong learning / Bradbury, Helen. 
London: Routledge, 2010. 217 p. - ISBN 978-0-415-
46793-4 
Descriptors: lifelong learning; professionalism; continuing 
education; learning method; United Kingdom; professional 
development. 
 
 

[online] 
Challenges in the work of recognition: validation of 
prior learning / Nordiska Nätverk för Vuxnas Lärande. 
Kristianstad: NVL, 2010. 20 p. 
Descriptors: validation of learning outcomes; comparative 
analysis; recognition of learning outcomes; recognition of 
qualifications; Denmark; Finland; Iceland; Norway; 
Sweden. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Austria 
Chance Weiterbildung: Schritt für Schritt zur richtigen 
Weiterbildung.  Humpl, Stefan; Markowitsch, Jörg 
[Opportunity of CET: Step by step towards the appropriate 
CET programme.]. Vienna: 3s Unternehmensberatung 
GmbH, 2010. 144 p. 
Descriptors: adult learning; educational guidance; 
continuing training; continuing education; second chance 
schools; Austria. 
 
 

[online] 
Crossing Boundaries: The multiple roles of trainers 
and teachers in vocational education and training: 
international conference held on 14-15 October 2010: 
conference proceedings.  The Network of Trainers in 
Europe [Úloha učitelů a instruktorů v odborném 
vzdělávání a přípravě.]. Bremen: Institut Technik and 
Bildung, 2010. 48 p. 
Descriptors: vocational teacher; vocational training; 
vocational education; Czech Republic; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Development of the system of lifelong guidance in 
Hungary: phase I: 2008-2010 / Borbély-Pecze, Tibor 
Bors. Budapest: Foglalkoztatási és Szociális Hivatal, 
2010. 147 p. - ISBN 978-963-88746-7-2 
Descriptors: career development; vocational counselling; 
vocational guidance; vocational counsellor; Hungary. 
 
 

[online] 
E-tools and validation: areas of significance and 
dilemmas / Dahler-Larsen, Anne Marie; Grunnet, Håkon; 
Nordiskt nätverk för vuxnas lärande - NVL. viby: NVL, 
2010. 77 p. - ISBN 987-87-92641-00-7 
Descriptors: validation of non formal learning; adult 
training; information technology; assessment of 
competences; Denmark; Finland; Iceland; Norway; 
Northern Europe; Sweden. 
 

http://www.frae.is/files/Askoranir_IS_Prent_1006479502.pdf
http://www.nordvux.net/download/5427/challenges_www.pdf
http://www.nuov.cz/uploads/TTnet/Konference_mezinarodni/Mezinarodni_konference_14._15._10._2010_Kostelec/mezinarodni2010.pdf
http://www.afsz.hu/resource. aspx?ResourceID=afsz_tamop_rendezvenyek_zarokonf_zarokiadvany_en
http://www.nordvux.net/download/5424/e_tools.pdf


 
VETAlert  Feb 2011 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       15 

Cedefop ReferNet Hungary 
Egész életen át tartó tanulás, szakmai fejlodés a tanári 
pályán: a Tempus Közalapítvány közremuködése az 
európai gondolatok terjesztésében / Szegedi, Eszter 
[Lifelong learning and professional development in the 
teachers' career: involvement of the Hungarian LLP 
National Agency (Tempus Public Foundation) in promoting 
the european ideas.] -- In Pedagógusképzés, No 1 (2010), 
p. 7-18. Budapest: Eötvös Loránd Tudományegyetem 
Pedagógiai és Pszichológiai Kar, 2010. ISSN 0133-2570 
Descriptors: lifelong learning; teacher; career 
development; student mobility; international cooperation; 
Hungary. 
 
 

[online] 
Erweiterte vertiefte Berufsorientierung: Überblick, 
Praxiserfahrungen und Evaluationsperspektiven / 
Kupka, Peter; Wolters, Melanie [Expanded and more 
detailed vocational orientation: summary, practical 
experiences and evaluation perspectives]. Nuremberg: 
IAB, 2010. 59 p. (IAB Forschungsbericht; 10/2010). 
Descriptors: vocational guidance; evaluation; evaluation 
method; career planning; local training initiative; vocational 
counselling; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Finanzierung lebenslangen Lernens von der Kita bis 
zur Weiterbildung: Deutschland, Österreich und die 
Schweiz im internationalen Vergleich / Dohmen, Dieter; 
Fischer, Roman; Forschungsinstitut für Bildungs- und 
Sozialökonomie. [Financing lifelong learning from the 
daycare centre to continuing training: Germany, Austria 
and Switzerland presented in international comparative 
terms]. Berlin: FiBS, 2010. 28 p. 
Descriptors: financing of education; financing of training; 
level of education; lifelong learning; continuing vocational 
training; in company training; Germany; Austria; 
Switzerland. 
 
 

Cedefop UK M 1853 
Formative assessment in adult literacy, language and 
numeracy: a rough guide to improving teaching and 
learning / Derrick, Jay; Gawn, Judith; United Kingdom. 
National Institute of Adult Continuing Education (England 
and Wales). Leicester: NIACE, 2010. 48 p. - ISBN 978-1-
86201-438-1 
Descriptors: assessment of competences; literacy; adult 
learning; numeracy; language; United Kingdom; England; 
Scotland; Wales; Northern Ireland. 
 
 

[online] 
From a "student" to a lifelong "consumer": 
constructions of educability in adult students' 
narrative life histories / Siivonen, Päivi. Jyväskylä: 
Finnish Educational Research Association, 2010. 331 p. - 
ISBN 978-952-5401-49-3 
Descriptors: adult training; lifelong learning; adult; working 
life; flexibility; Finland. 
 
 

[online] 
Fyrirmyndir í námi fullorðinna: Verðlaunahafar 2009 / 
Bjorgvinsson, Bjorgvin Thór [Role-models in adult 
education and training: Price winners in 2009. Reykjavik: 
Fræðslumiðstöð atvinnulífsins, 2010. 3 p. 
Descriptors: adult training; competence; learning difficulty. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Iceland 
Grundtvig ; Evrópsk fullorðinsfræðsluverkefni í 5 ár. / 
LLP National Agency Iceland [Grundtvig: European 
projects in adult education for five years.]. Reykjavik: LLP 
National Agency Iceland, 2010. 8 p. 
Descriptors: adult learning; subsidy; Iceland. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Estonia 
Human resource managers as agencies of lifelong 
learning: the case of Estonia / Roosalu, Triin; Tamm, 
Auni; Tallinna Ülikool, Haridusuuringute Instituut -- In 
Learning in Transition: Policies and Practices of Lifelong 
Learning in Post-Socialist Countries, p. 221-233. St 
Petersburg: Nauka, 2010. 
Descriptors: lifelong learning; human resources 
management; personnel management; Estonia. 
 
 

[online] 
Hyvä et on sitte joku paikka: Nuorten kokemuksia 
Koivistonkylän ammattistartista / Leikkanen, Minna 
[Students’ experiences of preparatory instruction and 
guidance for vocational education and training.]. Tampere: 
Tampereen ammattikorkeakoulu, 2010. 37 p. 
Descriptors: vocational guidance; vocational preparation; 
student; young person; Finland. 
 
 

[online] 
Hyvä startti!: Ammatilliseen peruskoulutukseen 
ohjaavan ja valmistavan koulutuksen kokeilun 
loppujulkaisu. Turun Ammatti-instituutti [Preparatory 
instruction and guidance for vocational education and 
training: the final report of the programme.]. Helsinki: 
Opetushallitus, 2010. 83 p. - ISBN 978-952-99956-1-9 
Descriptors: guidance service; vocational guidance; 
vocational preparation; young person; social exclusion; 
educational development; Finland; education programme. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Hungary 
Az idosebb korosztály jelentkezési tendenciái / 
Veroszta, Zsuzsanna [Application trends of older 
applicants] -- In Felsooktatási muhely füzetek, Vol 4, No 1 
spec. issue (2010), p. 49-57. Budapest: Educatio 
Társadalmi Szolgáltató Nonprofit Kft., 2010. ISSN 1789-
1922 
Descriptors: adult learning; higher education; motivation; 
number of students; Hungary. 
 
 

Cedefop INT Z 31 
Imagined futures: why are vocational learners 
choosing not to progress to HE? / Aynsley, Sarah; 

http://doku.iab.de/forschungsbericht/2010/fb1010.pdf
http://www.fibs-koeln.de/de/sites/_wgData/Forum_047_Finanzierung_LLL_D-A-CH.pdf
http://urn.fi/URN:ISBN:978-952-5401-49-3
http://frae.is/files/G%C3%A1tt_2010_web_066-067_288571359.pdf
http://publications.theseus.fi/bitstream/handle/10024/7195/Leikkanen_Minna.pdf?sequence=1
http://www.oph.fi/download/123032_Hyva_startti_loppujulkaisu.pdf


 
 

16        ISSN 1831-6085       
 

Crossouard, Barbara -- In Journal of Education and Work, 
Vol 23, Issue 2, p. 129-143. Abingdon: Routledge, 2010. 
Descriptors: lifelong learning; vocational education; higher 
education; further training; educational policy; England. 
 
 

Cedefop EG M 4967 
Inclusion and exclusion of young adult migrants in 
Europe: barriers and bridges / Fange, Katrine; Fossan, 
Kirsten. Farnham: Ashgate, 2010. 304 p. (Research in 
migration and ethnic relations series). - ISBN 978-1-4094-
0420-0 
Descriptors: migrant integration; comparative analysis; 
geographical mobility; young person; migration; 
marginalisation; social exclusion; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
Individual paths of professionalisation / Jõgi, Larissa; 
Gross, Marin -- In BAEA: Becoming Adult Educators in the 
European Area. Synthesis research report, p. 31-35. 
Copenhagen: Aarhus University Press, 2010. - ISBN 978-
87-7430-157-8 
Descriptors: adult learning; learning; lifelong learning; 
teaching; training of trainers; adult training; Denmark; 
Estonia; Italy; Sweden. 
 
 

[online] 
Is there more than what's the score?: exploring needs 
and skills checking for literacy as part of a holistic 
initial assessment process in a lifelong learning 
society / Ireland. Educational Research Centre - ERC. 
Dublin: St. Patrick's College Dublin, 2010. 100 p. 
Descriptors: literacy; labour statistics; employment 
experience; access to employment; return to work; social 
integration; Ireland. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Slovenia 
Izobraževanje izobraževalcev odraslih temeljna naloga 
sodobne izobraževalne politike pri načrtovanju 
vseživljenskega učenja / Žalec, Natalija [Education of 
the adult educators – basic aim of the modern education 
politics in planning life-long learning ] -- In Andragoška 
spoznanja, num.3. 2010, p. 22. Ljubljana: Andragoška 
spoznanja, 2010. 
Descriptors: teacher training; teacher role; Slovenia. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Slovenia 
Izobraževanje odraslih, dejavnik družbenega razvoja 
ali zlasti orodje ekonomske uspešnosti? / Jelenc 
Krasovec, Sabina [Adult education – a factor of social 
development or a tool of economic sucess] -- In Sodobna 
Pedagogika, num. 4 2010, p. 148. Ljubljana: Sodobna 
pedagogika, 2010. 
Descriptors: adult learning; lifelong learning; Slovenia. 
 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Czech Republic 
Kantorem za 120 hodin: o přípravě středoškolských 
učitelů odborných předmětů.  Husník, Petr [To become 

a teacher in 120 hours: teacher education for teachers of 
vocational subjects at upper secondary schools.] -- In 
Učitelské noviny, Vol 113, No 4 (2010), p. 9. Praha: 
Fortuna, 2010. ISSN 0139-5718 
Descriptors: teacher training; curriculum subject; 
vocational education; vocational training; Czech Republic. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Slovenia 
Kdo so izobraževalci, ki usposabljajo učitelje / 
Žarkovič Adlešič, Brigita [Who are the trainers training the 
teachers] -- In Andragoška spoznanja, num. 3 2010, p. 10. 
Ljubljana: Andragoška spoznanja, 2010. 
Descriptors: teacher; teacher training; Slovenia. 
 
 

[online] 
Lifelong guidance policies: work in progress: a report 
on the work of the European Lifelong Guidance Policy 
Network 2008-10 / European Lifelong Guidance Policy 
Network - ELGPN. Jyväskylä: ELGPN, 2010. 141 p. - 
ISBN 978-951-39-3994-6 ELGPN Plenary meeting, 
Lisbon, 22-23 Septemeber 2010. 
Descriptors: educational guidance; vocational guidance; 
career management; Europe; France; Lithuania; Austria; 
United Kingdom; Germany; Turkey; France; France; 
Iceland; Hungary; Latvia; Slovenia; Denmark; Greece; 
Portugal. 
 
 

Cedefop INT Z 03 
Lifelong learning in the age of transnational migration 
/ Guo, Shibao -- In International Journal of Lifelong 
Education, Vol 29, No 2, p. 143-272. London: Taylor and 
Francis, 2010. ISSN 0260-1370 
Descriptors: migration; lifelong learning; migrant training; 
social integration; Canada; Sweden; United States; South 
Korea; United Kingdom. 
 
 

Cedefop HU Z 02 
A mérnöktanárképzés helyzete a Bologna-folyamatot 
követoen: II. / Tóth, Péter [The state-of-art of the training 
of engineer teachers following the Bologna process: II.] -- 
In Szakoktatás, Vol 60, No 9 (2010), p.18-24. Budapest: 
Nemzeti Szakképzési és Felnottképzési Intézet, 2010. 
ISSN 0237-5338 
Descriptors: teacher training; higher education; training 
development; educational reform; Hungary. 
 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Slovenia 
Neformalno izobraževanje v Sloveniji z mednarodno 
primerjavo po anketi izobraževanja odraslih. Čelebič, 
Tanja [Non-formal education in Slovenia, compared to EU 
27] -- In Andragoška spoznanja, num 3, 2010, p. 42. 
Ljubljana: Andragoška spoznanja, 2010. 
Descriptors: non formal learning; survey; adult learning; 
Slovenia. 
 
 

http://www.dpu.dk/Everest/Publications/Om DPU/Institutter/Institut for didaktik/20100819092444/CurrentVersion/BAEA synthesis report final_electro.pdf
http://www.spd.dcu.ie/main/academic/edc/documents/Soistheremorethanwhatsthescore.pdf
http://ktl.jyu.fi/img/portal/8465/ELGPN_report_2009-10. pdf?cs=1284966063


 
VETAlert  Feb 2011 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       17 

[online] 
Nemzeti Pályaorientációs Portál [website]  [National 
career orientation portal [website]. Budapest: Állami 
Foglalkoztatási Szolgálat, 2010. webpage 
Descriptors: vocational guidance; vocational information; 
training information; Hungary. 
 
 

Cedefop INT Z 31 
Participating in non-formal learning: patterns of 
inequality in EU-15 and the new EU-8 member 
countries / Roosmaa, Eve-Liis; Saar, Ellu -- In Journal of 
Education and Work, Vol. 23, Issue 3, (2010), p. 179-206. 
London: Taylor & Francis Group, 2010. ISSN 1363-9080 
Descriptors: non formal learning; lifelong learning; labour 
market; statistical analysis; institutional framework; EU 
countries. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Hungary 
A pedagógusképzés korszerusítése: európai 
tendenciák / Falus, Iván [Modernization of teacher 
training: European tendencies.] -- In Pedagógusképzés, 
No 1 (2010), p. 19-36. Budapest: Eötvös Loránd 
Tudományegyetem Pedagógiai és Pszichológiai Kar, 
2010. ISSN 0133-2570 
Descriptors: teacher training; content of education; training 
development; information technology; competence; 
Hungary; EU countries. 
 
 

Cedefop INT M 2954 
The professional development of teacher educators / 
Bates, Tony; Swennen, Anja. London: Routledge, 2010. 
401 p. - ISBN 978-0-415-59164-5 
Descriptors: teacher training; comparative analysis; EU 
countries; Asia; America; professional development. 
 
 

[online] 
Recognition of non-formal and informal acquired 
learning: report submitted to the Board of the Federal 
Institute for Vocational Education and Training (BIBB): 
Extract / Gutschow, Katrin; Germany. Bundesinstitut für 
Berufsbildung. Bonn: BIBB, 2010. 6 p. 
Descriptors: non formal learning; training policy; social 
partners; lifelong learning; recognition of learning 
outcomes; transparency of qualifications; informal 
learning; certification of learning outcomes; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Regional cooperation for Lifelong Learning: synthesis 
of the works of the sixth session of the "European 
Summer University of research and Innovations for 
Lifelong Learning". / Fondation des Régions 
Européennes pour la Recherche en Education et en 
Formation - FREREF63 p. 
Descriptors: lifelong learning; regional cooperation; 
regional policy; educational policy. 
 
 

[online] 
Strukturen und Endwicklungen in der Weiterbildung: 
Ergebnisse der DIE-Trendanalyse 2010 / Ambos, Ingrid; 
Germany. Deutsches Institut für Erwachsenenbildung. 
[Structures and developments in continuing training: 
results of the German Institute for Adult Education (DIE) 
Trend Analysis 2010]. Bonn: DIE, 2010. 6 p. 
Descriptors: continuing education; adult learning; cost of 
education; education system; educational research; 
training centre; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Study on European Terminology in Adult Learning for 
a common language and common understanding and 
monitoring of the sector / University of London - NRDC, 
National Research and Development Centre for Adult 
Literacy and Numeracy303 p. 
Descriptors: terminology; adult learning; EU countries; 
Norway; Liechtenstein; Croatia; Iceland; former Yugoslav 
Republic of Macedonia; Turkey. 
 
 

[online] 
Styrkir í fullorðinsfræðslu: Margs konar tækifæri í 
Evrópsku og Norrænu samstarfi / Zoega, Ragnhildur 
[Grants in adult education: opportunities in European and 
Nordic cooperation.]. Reykjavik: Fræðslumiðstöð 
atvinnulífsins, 2010. 3 p. 
Descriptors: grant; adult learning; financing of education; 
Iceland. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Hungary 
A tanárképzés új (bolognai) rendszerének bemutatása 
/ Soósné Faragó, Magdolna [The new (Bologna) system of 
teacher training.] -- In Új Pedagógiai Szemle, Vo 60, No 3-
4 (2010), p. 50-68. Budapest: Oktatáskutató és Fejleszto 
Intézet, 2010. ISSN 1215-1807 
Descriptors: teacher training; educational reform; training 
system; Hungary. 
 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Slovenia 
Usposabljanje in identiteta izobraževalcev odraslih / 
Jelenc, Zoran [Education and identity of adult educators] -- 
In Andragoška spoznanja, num 3 2010, p. 34. Ljubljana: 
Andragoška spoznanja, 2010. 
 
Descriptors: teacher training; adult learning; Slovenia. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Slovenia 
Usposabljanje svetovalcev v svetovalnih središčih za 
izobraževanje odraslih / Vilič Klenovšek, Tanja 
[Professional training of the counsellors in guidance 
centres for adult education] -- In Andragoška spoznanja, 
num 3, 2010, p. 72. Ljubljana: Andragoška spoznanja, 
2010. 
Descriptors: guidance service; vocational counselling; 
promotion; Slovenia. 
 
 

http://lfextra.albacomp.hu/web/guest
http://www.bibb.de/en/55447.htm
http://freref.eu/docs/en/64-pages-sans-couverture.pdf
http://www.die-bonn.de/doks/ambos1002.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/education/more-information/doc/2010/adultreport_en. pdf
http://frae.is/files/G%C3%A1tt_2010_web_090-092_502234895.pdf


 
 

18        ISSN 1831-6085       
 

Cedefop ReferNet Slovenia 
Usposobljenost za delo v izobraževanju odraslih in 
razvoj kariere / Javrh, Petra [A career in adult education] 
-- In Andragoška spoznanja, num 3, 2010 p. 56. Ljubljana: 
Andragoška spoznanja, 2010. 
Descriptors: teacher; adult learning; Slovenia. 
 
 

Cedefop INT Z 03 
Vocational lifelong learners ? / Crossouard, Barbara; 
Aynsley, Sarah -- In International Journal of Lifelong 
Education, Vol 29, No 6, p. 679-692. London: Taylor and 
Francis, 2010. ISSN 0260-1370 
Descriptors: lifelong learning; vocational education; 
educational policy; higher education; formal learning; level 
of education; United Kingdom. 
 
 

[online] 
Wörterbuch Erwachsenenbildung. / Germany. 
Deutsches Institut für Erwachsenenbildung [Dictionary of 
Adult Education]. Bonn: DIE, 2010. 
Descriptors: adult learning; adult training; educational 
research; terminology; training research; Germany. 
 
 

[online] 
Yrkesutbildning för vuxna i de nordiska länderna: en 
översikt / Friberg, Nils [Access to vocational training for 
adult students in the Nordic countries.]. Kristianstad: NVL, 
2010. 38 p. 2nd ed. 
Descriptors: adult training; comparative analysis; 
Denmark; Finland; Iceland; Norway; Sweden. 
 
 

Cedefop GR M 942 
Εκπαίδευση ενηλίκων: ∆ιεθνείς προσεγγίσεις και 
ελληνικές διαδροµές. Vergidis, Dimitris; Kokkos, Alexis 
[Adult education: international approaches and Greek 
ways.]. Athens: Metaichmio, 2010. 424 p. (Εκπαίδευση 
ενηλίκων). - ISBN 9789604557684 
Descriptors: adult learning; international policy; education 
system; trend; lifelong learning; educational research; 
Greece. 
 
 

[online] 
Ετήσια Έκθεση Προόδου της Εθνικής Στρατηγικής ∆ια 
Βίου Μάθησης στην Κυπριακή ∆ηµοκρατία 2007-2013 
/ Cyprus. Planning Bureau - PB [Cyprus Lifelong Learning 
Strategy Progress Report 2007-2013]. Nicosia: Planning 
Bureau, 2010. 157 p. 
Descriptors: lifelong learning; education; employment; 
labour market; training policy; Cyprus. 
 
 

[online] 
Accreditation of vocational learning outcomes: 
perspectives for a European transfer / Tutschner, 
Roland; Wittig, Wolfgang; Institut Technik und Bildung. 
Bremen: ITB, 2009. 156 p. (ITB-Forschungsberichte; 43). 
Descriptors: validation of learning outcomes; training 
policy; valuing learning; case study; comparative analysis; 

Germany; Austria; Finland; France; Ireland; EU countries; 
transferability of learning outcomes. 
 
 

Cedefop INT M 2940 
International handbook of research on teachers and 
teaching: part one / Saha, Lawrence J.; Dworking, A. 
Gary. New York: Springer, 2009. 641 p. - ISBN 978-0-387-
73316-6 
Descriptors: teacher training; teaching personnel; teacher; 
Africa; Asia; Oceania; EU countries. 
 
 

Cedefop INT M 2941 
International handbook of research on teachers and 
teaching: part two / Saha, Lawrence J.; Dworking, A. 
Gary. New York: Springer, 2009. 1219 p. - ISBN 978-0-
387-73316-6 
Descriptors: teacher training; teaching personnel; teacher; 
Africa; Asia; Oceania; EU countries. 
 

Cedefop EG M 4957 
Learning, work and social responsibility: challenges 
for lifelong learning in a global age / Evans, Karen. 
New York: Springer, 2009. 274 p. (Lifelong learning book 
series; 13). - ISBN 978-1-4020-9758-4 
Descriptors: lifelong learning; knowledge society; work 
based training; employee; learning environment; working 
life; skill development; equal opportunities; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
The relationship of career guidance to VET / Watts, A. 
G.; Organisation for Economic Co-operation and 
Development. Paris: OECD, 2009. 14 p. 
Descriptors: vocational guidance; career planning; 
guidance service; vocational counselling; employability; 
OECD countries. 
 
 

Cedefop INT M 2922 
Teacher professional learning in an age of 
compliance: mind the gap / Groundwater-Smith, Susan; 
Mockler, Nicole. Dordrecht: Springer, 2009. 158 p. 
(Professional learning and development in schools and 
higher education; 2). - ISBN 978-1-4020-9416-3 
Descriptors: teacher training; teaching personnel; 
professionalism; career development; working life; skill 
development; case study; EU countries. 
 
 

[online] 
VET teachers and trainers: key actors to make lifelong 
learning a reality in Europe: final report / Kirpal, 
Simone; Kämäräinen, Pekka; Institut Technik und Bildung. 
[s.l.], 2009. 80 p. 
Descriptors: teacher role; trainer; lifelong learning; 
vocational teacher; EU countries; Norway; Iceland; 
Liechtenstein; Turkey; Croatia. 
 
 

[online] 
What causes gender differences in the participation 
and intensity of lifelong learning ? / Huber, Peter; 

http://www.wb-erwachsenenbildung.de/
http://www.nordvux.net/download/5835/20100915_yrkesutbildningsrapport. pdf
http://www.planning.gov.cy/planning/planning. nsf/All/677CFFA1C3DB8108C22577D50035F6A4?OpenDocument
http://elib.suub.uni-bremen.de/ip/docs/00010686.pdf
http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/20/13/44246616.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/education/more-information/doc/2010/teatra_en.pdf
http://www.wifo.ac.at/wwa/servlet/wwa.upload. DownloadServlet/bdoc/WP_2009_353$.PDF


 
VETAlert  Feb 2011 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       19 

Huemer, Ulrike. Vienna: WIFO, 2009. 27 p. (WIFO 
Working Papers; 353). 
Descriptors: equal opportunities; lifelong learning; access 
to training; sex distribution; man; woman; access to 
employment; Austria. 
 
 

[online] 
Schools and continuing professional development in 
England: the state of the nation study :a report for the 
Training and Development Agency for Schools / Opfer, 
Darleen; Pedder, David. London: Training and 
Development Agency for Schools, 2008. 149 p. 
Descriptors: teacher training; continuing training; survey; 
United Kingdom; England; professional development. 
 

 
[online] 

Status of recognition of non-formal and informal 
learning in Germany: within the framework of the 
OECD activity “Recognition of non-formal and 
informal Learning” / Seidel, Sabine; Germany. 
Bundesministerium für Bildung und Forschung. Bonn: 
BMBF, 2008. 149 p. 
Descriptors: recognition of learning outcomes; informal 
learning; non formal learning; recognition of learning 
outcomes; transparency of qualifications; validation of 
learning outcomes; Germany. 
 
 

COUNTRY INDEX 
 
Africa......................................................2, 5, 8, 10, 14, 18 
America......................................................................2, 17 
Armenia..........................................................................12 
Asia ......................................................2, 4, 12, 14, 17, 18 
Australia.................................................5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 14 
Austria.................. 2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18 
Belgium............................................................................2 
Bulgaria............................................................................6 
Canada...........................................................................16 
Croatia......................................................................17, 18 
Cyprus..................................................................3, 13, 18 
Czech Republic .............................................2, 11, 14, 16 
Denmark...............................................2, 3, 12, 14, 16, 18 
Eastern Europe .........................................................4, 13 
Estonia.........................................................2, 6, 9, 15, 16 
EU countries1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 

17, 18 
Finland ...................................................2, 3, 9, 14, 15, 18 
former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia....................17 
France ........................................................2, 3, 12, 16, 18 
Germany . 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 

18, 19 
Greece............................................................7, 12, 16, 18 

Hungary ....................... 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 
Iceland......................................8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 
Ireland ......................................2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 15, 16, 18 
Italy.........................................................................3, 6, 16 
Latvia........................................................................12, 16 
Liechtenstein...........................................................17, 18 
Lithuania ..................................................................12, 16 
Malta.................................................................................3 
Netherlands .................................................................5, 6 
Northern Europe ...........................................................14 
Norway.....................................................3, 13, 14, 17, 18 
OECD countries ................................................11, 12, 18 
Poland..........................................................................2, 6 
Portugal ...........................................................2, 6, 12, 16 
Slovenia .............................................................12, 16, 17 
South America...............................................................14 
Southern Europe.............................................................4 
Spain ..................................................................2, 7, 9, 10 
Sweden ..........................................1, 2, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18 
Switzerland ....................................................9, 10, 11, 15 
Turkey ..........................................................12, 16, 17, 18 
United Kingdom ........................................6, 7, 15, 16, 18 
United States .......................................................7, 14, 16 

 
 
 
 

 

IMPRESSUM AND HOW TO SUBSCRIBE 
 
Cedefop - Vet-Alert - 2011 – issue no 2 – 19 p. 
ISSN 1831-6085 
Cat.-No: TI-AO-11-002-EN-N 
Publication number 9048 
 
 
VET-Alert is published monthly to inform VET specialists about 
publications and documents acquired by Cedefop’s Library and 
Documentation service. 
 

 
 
 
 
Library and documentation service 
PO Box 22427, GR-551 02 Thessaloniki 
Building: Europe 123, Thessaloniki (Pylaia) 
Tel. (+30) 23 10 49 02 14, Fax (+30) 23 10 49 00 20 
E-mail: mailto:library@cedefop.europa.eu  
If you would like to subscribe to this list, please visit this link 
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/newsletter/vetalert-
newsletter.aspx

 

http://www.tda.gov.uk/cpd-leader/effective-cpd/~/media/resources/cpd-leader/effective-cpd-research/cpd_statenation_report_survey.pdf
http://www.bmbf.de/pub/non-formal_and_informal_learning_in_germany.pdf
mailto:library@cedefop.europa.eu
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/newsletter/vetalert-newsletter.aspx
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/newsletter/vetalert-newsletter.aspx

	CEDEFOP PUBLICATIONS
	Briefing notes
	Reference series
	Research papers
	Skills for green jobs
	Working papers

	EU PUBLICATIONS
	CEDEFOP THEMES
	Identifying skill needs
	Understanding qualifications
	Analysing policy
	Developing lifelong learning

	COUNTRY INDEX
	IMPRESSUM AND HOW TO SUBSCRIBE

